GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2687

ANSWERED ON:13.03.2013

SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING FRAMEWORK

Dhruvanarayana Shri R. ;Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram ;Ponnam Shri Prabhakar;Rajaram Shri Wakchaure Bhausaheb

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to formulate any national policy for *Spectrum Management and Licensing Framework™ to bring
transparency in spectrum auction and pricing and reviewing the revenue sharing model;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Apex Court of the country has issued instructions to take concrete steps regarding the process of auction and its
pricing;

(d) if so, the details thereof;
(e) whether the Government proposes to auction all spectrum together instead in piecemeal manner; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMILIND DEORA)

(@) & (b) The National Telecom Policy (NTP-2012) envisages delinking of spectrum in respect of all future licences and, making
spectrum available at a price determined through market related processes.

(c) to (f) The Supreme Court of India in its judgment dated 2nd February 2012 in WP(Civil) No. 423 of 2010 quashed the licenses
granted to the private respondents on or after 10.1.2008 pursuant to two press releases issued on 10.1.2008 and subsequent
allocation of spectrum to the licensees. It further directed that TRAI should make fresh recommendations for grant of licence and
allocation of spectrum in 2G band in 22 Service Areas by auction, as was done for allocation of spectrum in 3G band.

As per the directions of the Supreme Court and a consequential reference made by DoT on 3.2.2012 to TRAI, TRAI submitted its
recommendations dated 23.4.2012 on 'Auction of Spectrum' and further recommendations on 12.5.2012. These Recommendations
were considered by the Telecom Commission and the Recommendations of the Telecom Commission were placed before the EGoM
and the Cabinet. The auctions were held for 1800 MHz and 800 MHz bands during November 2012. There was no participation in the
800 MHz band during November 2012 auction

Further, in its order dated 15.2.2013, the Supreme Court directed that the entire spectrum released as a result of quashing of the
licenses on 02.02.2012 should be auctioned without further delay. Accordingly, it has been decided that a separate auction will be
held for the balance of spectrum in 1800 MHz band in compliance with the direction of the Supreme Courtin its order dated
15.02.2013.
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